GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5673
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4™ APRIL , 2025

RISING CASES OF DEATHS DUE TO NON-COMMUNICABLE DISEASES
5673. SHRI RAO RAJENDRA SINGH:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any dedicated share of fund that is allocated to the National Programme for Prevention and Control of Non-Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD) under the National Health Mission (NHM) in view of the rising share of unnatural deaths due to Non-Communicable Diseases in the country and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) whether the Government has any data on the number of NCD Cells and Clinics, Cardiac Care Units for emergency cardiac care and 64 Day-Care Centres for Cancer care functioning within the ambit of the NP-NCD and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) & (b) The Department of Health and Family Welfare provides technical and financial support to States and Union Territories across the country under the National Programme for Prevention and Control of Non-Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD) as part of the National Health Mission (NHM). The programme focuses on strengthening infrastructure, human resource development, screening, early diagnosis, referral, treatment, and health promotion for Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs).

The funds are being provided to the States under NCD Flexi-Pool through State Programme Implementation Plan (PIPs) of respective States/UTs, with the Centre to State share in ratio of 60:40 (except for NE and Hilly States, where the share is 90:10). Under the programme,
770 District NCD Clinics, 372 District Day Care Centres, and 6410 NCD Clinics at Community Health Centres have been set up. The details of funds released to States & Union Territories during last five years under the Programme is at Annexure.


Annexure

States/Union Territories- wise details of State Programme Implementation Plan approvals for NP-NCD under NHM during the period F.Y. 2019-20 to 2023-24

(X In lakhs)
2019-20 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
S.No. State/UT SPIP SPIP SPIP SPIP SPIP
Approval Approval | Approval | Approval | Approval

Andaman &| 52.00 13.89 56.96 52.46 56.18
1 Nicobar Islands
2 | Andhra Pradesh 359.83 1616.18 4672.54 | 6078.76 | 5954.08

Arunachal 347.51 381.58
3 | Pradesh 146.45 622.95 | 779.13
4 Assam 2067.53 568.87 1258.57 1306.81 1222.93
5 Bihar 792.39 1977.74 956.30 8298.99 | 7163.81
6 Chandigarh 2.80 1.30 12.84 4.15 3.90
7 | Chhattisgarh 606.34 433.45 1619.06 | 3506.32 | 2974.64
8 323; arii DZ:?;; 51.18 14.18 705 >7-25 >7:39

& Diu
9 Delhi 145.88 128.10 191.15 164.70 33541
10 | Goa 85.33 50.53 168.97 153.05 145.25
11 | Gujarat 518.38 709.39 2076.80 | 4071.68 | 3778.31
12 | Haryana 320.86 226.42 476.86 533.41 406.56
13 | Himachal Pradesh 158.00 45.00 286.28 1361.00 | 1416.50
14 | l2mmu nd | o567 | 1253.80

Kashmir 805.68 792.00 882.00
15 | Jharkhand 593.78 535.24 2620.26 1955.15 | 1958.53
16 | Karnataka 1148.79 675.94 4097.12 4409.74 2452.35
17 | Kerala 1508.70 1092.82 4250.92 | 7662.02 | 5249.09
18 | Ladakh - 0.00 104.45 273.36 166.43


19 | Lakshadweep 3.48 15.55 24.72 21.21 22.28
20 | Madhya Pradesh 530.77 937.98 1402.09 | 4753.73 | 2090.26
21 | Maharashtra 3062.36 747.47 976.63 5311.21 | 5147.52
22 | Manipur 199.92 293.66 623.31 722.21 724.30
23 | Meghalaya 52.48 46.55 416.03 407.60 370.59
24 | Mizoram 54.48 58.88 332.26 176.24 176.24
25 | Nagaland 206.04 137.10 305.43 312.26 310.88
26 | Odisha 661.80 881.79 2158.89 | 7442.69 | 6067.91
27 | Puducherry 24.15 23.72 126.82 113.10 135.94
28 | Punjab 184.45 169.79 705.42 1405.93 | 1796.11
29 | Rajasthan 2903.20 1227.09 4603.49 | 23542.92 | 23542.92
30 | Sikkim 72.31 53.06 156.78 117.04 85.55
31 | Tamil Nadu 2006.42 798.77 4004.70 | 8466.91 | 10031.16
32 | Telangana 766.04 490.70 3139.44 | 5272.72 | 5145.00
33 | Tripura 215.13 131.33 383.86 496.53 578.92
34 | Uttar Pradesh 7602.17 6654.70 | 13196.18 | 13607.82 | 18998.70
35 | Uttarakhand 331.74 144.80 597.75 1127.33 | 1167.37
36 | West Bengal 892.09 1399.34 3697.33 3868.71 | 5428.71

* %k %k

